listing of the Convertible Bond on the Stock Exchange
or any other recognized stock or securities exchanges.

Application had been made by the Company to the
Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion
Shares to be issued as a result of the exercise of the
conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bond.

4. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond at the Conversion Price of HK$0.20
per Share, an aggregate of 1,000,000,000 new Shares would fall to be issued (determined
by dividing the full principal amount of the Convertible Bond being converted:
HK$200,000,000, by the Conversion Price then in effect: HK$0.20 per Conversion Share).

The effect of exercising the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bonds in
full (assuming that there is no other change in the share capital and shareholding structure
of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date up to the date of full conversion of the
Convertible Bonds) is as follows:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Bond (Note)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ascent Goal
Investments Limited 569,616,589 74.42 1,569,616,589 88.91

Existing public
Shareholders 195,756,995 25.58 195,756,995 11.09

Total 765,373,584 100.00 1,765,373,584 100.00

Note: In view of the dilution effect as illustrated in the table above, the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Bond will not be exercised and the Company will not issue the conversion shares if,
immediately following the conversion, the Company would be unable to meet the public float
requirement under the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

5. REASONS FOR THE 5TH EXTENSION

The Group has been actively proceeding with the Updated Optimization and
Upgrading Plan since 2011 as part of the government restructuring proposals to
consolidate smaller mines as well as an expansion and development of the Group’s

[…]

indebtedness would be reduced by the liability component of the Convertible Bond,
but in turn it will substantially decrease the cash balance of the Group which will
impose material adverse impact on the Group’s liquidity as discussed above. Based
on the aforesaid, although the 5th Extension will not help to improve the gearing
position of the Group, after taking into consideration of the liquidity position of the
Group as discussed above, we are of the view that the 5th Extension and the entering
into the 5th Deed of Amendment is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

The aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do not
purport to represent how the financial position of the Group will be after the
entering into the 5th Deed of Amendment.

5. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Shareholders

The table below illustrates the possible shareholding structure of the Company (i) as
at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the
Convertible Bond:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
full conversion of

the Convertible Bond (Note)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Ascent Goal Investments Limited 569,616,589 74.42 1,569,616,589 88.91
Existing public Shareholders 195,756,995 25.58 195,756,995 11.09

Total 765,373,584 100.00 1,765,373,584 100.00

Note: In view of the dilution effect as illustrated in the table above, the conversion rights attaching to the
Convertible Bond will not be exercised and the Company will not issue the conversion shares if,
immediately following the conversion, the Company would be unable to meet the public float
requirement under the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 48 –

As illustrates in the above table, upon full conversion of the Convertible Bond, the
aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will decrease from
approximately 25.58% as at the Latest Practicable Date to approximately 11.09%, which